# Albert County Action Committee Education Bursary Guidelines



## Date of Approval: March 15, 2023

## Policy No.: 2023-01

- *Intent:* Albert County Action Committee (ACAC) recognizes that our primary mandate is to support Albert County families by providing food as needed. ACAC also wishes to provide additional community support, including annual education bursaries.
- **Basis:** Identify individuals who wish to improve their educational qualifications to improve self-sufficiency; provide financial aid when ACAC resources permit.

### **Definitions:**

- 1. **Ongoing Student:** This is defined, for this program, as a person currently attending school and planning to enroll in any advanced training or post-secondary program(s).
- 2. **Mature Student:** This is defined, for this program, as a person who has been out of school for at least one year and has decided to upgrade at any advanced training or post-secondary program(s).

The Albert County Action Committee has set up a Bursary Program based on the above. Bursaries will be provided to qualified applicants at the Food Bank's discretion.

## Application Requirements:

- 1. Application is open to any resident of Albert County, with preference given to current or recent clients of either the Albert County Food Bank or the Shepody Assistance Centre.
- 2. Applicants must complete the bursary application form.
- 3. Applicants may apply for assistance prior to acceptance into their course of study. However, proof of enrollment is required and funds will only be disbursed directly to the institution to which the applicant is accepted.
- 4. Both full-time and part-time studies are eligible.
- 5. A single bursary can be less, but will not exceed \$1000.
- 6. ACAC reserves the right to refuse an application.
- 7. ACAC may ask to interview an applicant, at its discretion.